## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

May 21, 2019

Agenda Item: 9.1

Subject: Approval of Chabot College's and Las Positas College's Vision for Success Goals

<u>Background</u>: In July 2017, the State Chancellor's Office released the Vision for Success: Strengthening the California Community Colleges to Meet California's Needs. Citing the economic and educational needs in California, this initiative established a vision for improvement that included goals and commitments needed to achieve those goals. These goals included:

- Over five years, increase by at least 20% the number of students annually who acquire associate degrees, credentials, certificates, or specific skill sets that prepare them for an in-demand job.
- Over five years, increase by 35% the number of students transferring annually to a UC or CSU.
- Over five years, decrease the average number of units accumulated by students earning an associate degree.
- Over five years, increase the percent of exiting CTE students who report being employed in their field of study.
- Reduce equity gaps across all of the above measures through faster improvements among traditionally underrepresented student groups.
- Reduce regional achievement gaps across all of the above measures through faster improvements among colleges located in regions with the lowest educational attainment of adults.

State law requires colleges to adopt local goals aligned with the Vision for Success, produce plans to guide how the colleges will use state resources consistent with the Guided Pathways framework, and adopt budgets each year to support those activities.

Attached are Chabot College's and Las Positas College's goals that are aligned with the State's Vision for Success. Each college has established their goals using their respective planning processes and approved by their Academic Senates.

<u>Recommended Action:</u> That the Board of Trustees approve Chabot College's and Las Positas College's Vision for Success Goal, as required by the State.

	Approved: Rona	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED	